to do so would be antidilutive. See Note 11 – “Deferred Compensation Awards” for additional information regarding the
option grants.

Edgar Filing: Global Water Resources, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

-8-

Edgar Filing: Global Water Resources, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Immaterial Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements
Subsequent to the filing of the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2017,
the Company identified prior period misstatements in stock compensation expense that resulted in the overstatement
of general and administrative expense in the Company's consolidated statements of operations. The Company assessed
the materiality of these misstatements both quantitatively and qualitatively and determined the correction of these
errors to be immaterial to the prior consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.  As a result, the Company has
corrected the misstatements in the accompanying financial statements. The misstatements had no impact on the net
cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities.
The following tables summarize the impact of the correction to the prior financial statements (in thousands):

Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2017 (as
Previously
Reported)

Adjustments

March 31,
2017
(as
Corrected)

General and administrative 2,432 (222 ) 2,210
Total operating expenses 5,912 (222 ) 5,690
Operating income 879 222 1,101
Income before income taxes 137 222 359
Income tax expense (87 ) (83 ) (170 )
Net income 50 139 189
Basic earnings per common share — 0.01 0.01
Diluted earnings per common share — 0.01 0.01

March 31,
2017
(as
Previously
Reported)

Adjustments

March 31,
2017
(as
Corrected)

Deferred income tax liabilities, net $ 2,440 $ 286 $ 2,726
Total liabilities 225,808 286 226,094
Paid in capital 18,506 (763 ) 17,743
Accumulated deficit (4,465 ) 479 (3,986 )
Total shareholders' equity 14,237 (284 ) 13,953
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”)
2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) (“ASU 2014-09”), which completes the joint effort
between the FASB and International Accounting Standards Board to converge the recognition of revenue between the
two boards. The new standard affects any entity using U.S. GAAP that either enters into contracts with customers to
transfer goods or services or enters into contracts for the transfer of nonfinancial assets not included within other
FASB standards. The guiding principal of the new standard is that an entity should recognize revenue in an amount